

「非認証車等に対する加速走行騒音試験の取扱いについて」（平成22年2月5日国自環第248号）の一部を改正する通達 新旧対照表

（傍線の部分は改正部分）

最終改正：平成29年4月14日 国自環第12号

改 正	現 行
<p data-bbox="309 331 994 363">非認証車等に対する加速走行騒音試験の取扱いについて</p> <p data-bbox="183 395 1120 491">指定自動車等以外の非認証車、消音器改造車等に対する加速走行騒音試験の取扱いについては、下記のとおりとするので、今後はこれにより取り扱われる。</p> <p data-bbox="183 491 1120 555">なお、別紙のとおり、関係自動車検査機関及び関係団体あて通知したので申し添える。</p> <p data-bbox="636 587 672 619">記</p> <p data-bbox="183 651 1120 938">1. 非認証車に係る公的試験機関成績表について 公的試験機関が、指定自動車等以外の非認証車に対して、細目告示別添40「加速走行騒音の測定方法」による試験の結果又は協定規則第41号第4改訂版補足第5改訂版若しくは協定規則第51号第3改訂版補足改訂版に基づく加速走行騒音試験の結果を表す書面として加速走行騒音試験結果成績表（「改造自動車に係る新規検査の際に提出する書面について」（平成23年6月30日付け国自環第70号。以下「改造車の新規検査時提出書面通達」という。）7の規定に基づく加速走行騒音試験結果成績表をいう。以下同じ。）を発行する場合の取扱いは、次のとおりとする。 (1)～(2) (略)</p> <p data-bbox="183 1002 331 1034">2. (略)</p> <p data-bbox="183 1066 1120 1353">3. 指定自動車等の新規検査時に提出する公的試験機関成績表について (1) 公的試験機関が、消音器を改造した指定自動車等に対して、改造車の新規検査時提出書面通達記6.(1)②、6.(2)②又は6.(3)②の規定に基づく加速走行騒音試験結果を表す書面として加速走行騒音試験結果成績表を発行する場合は、1.(1)前段の規定を準用する。 (2) 改造車の新規検査時提出書面通達記6.(1)①、6.(2)①又は6.(3)①の規定に基づき提出される加速騒音試験結果を表す書面は、公的試験機関又は自動車製作者等により実施された加速走行騒音試験結果成績表の写しで差し支えないものとする。</p>	<p data-bbox="1267 331 1953 363">非認証車等に対する加速走行騒音試験の取扱いについて</p> <p data-bbox="1146 395 2078 491">指定自動車等以外の非認証車、消音器改造車等に対する加速走行騒音試験の取扱いについては、下記のとおりとするので、今後はこれにより取り扱われる。</p> <p data-bbox="1146 491 2078 555">なお、別紙のとおり、関係自動車検査機関及び関係団体あて通知したので申し添える。</p> <p data-bbox="1599 587 1635 619">記</p> <p data-bbox="1146 651 2078 906">1. 非認証車に係る公的試験機関成績表について 公的試験機関が、指定自動車等以外の非認証車に対して、細目告示別添40「加速走行騒音の測定方法」による試験の結果又は協定規則第41号第4改訂版補足第4改訂版に基づく加速走行騒音試験の結果を表す書面として加速走行騒音試験結果成績表（「改造自動車に係る新規検査の際に提出する書面について」（平成23年6月30日付け国自環第70号。以下「改造車の新規検査時提出書面通達」という。）別添10又は別添11の加速走行騒音試験結果成績表をいう。以下同じ。）を発行する場合の取扱いは、次のとおりとする。 (1)～(2) (略)</p> <p data-bbox="1146 1002 1294 1034">2. (略)</p> <p data-bbox="1146 1066 2078 1353">3. 指定自動車等の新規検査時に提出する公的試験機関成績表について (1) 公的試験機関が、消音器を改造した指定自動車等に対して、改造車の新規検査時提出書面通達記6.(1)②又は6.(2)②の規定に基づく加速走行騒音試験結果を表す書面として加速走行騒音試験結果成績表を発行する場合は、1.(1)前段の規定を準用する。 (2) 改造車の新規検査時提出書面通達記6.(1)①又は6.(2)①の規定に基づき提出される加速騒音試験結果を表す書面は、公的試験機関又は自動車製作者等により実施された加速走行騒音試験結果成績表の写しで差し支えないものとする。</p>

<p>1. The first part of the document discusses the importance of maintaining accurate records of all transactions. It emphasizes that proper record-keeping is essential for financial transparency and accountability.</p> <p>2. The second part of the document outlines the various methods used to collect and analyze data. It highlights the use of both qualitative and quantitative research techniques to gain a comprehensive understanding of the subject matter.</p> <p>3. The third part of the document presents the findings of the study. It shows that there is a significant correlation between the variables being studied, which supports the hypothesis of the research.</p>	<p>4. The fourth part of the document discusses the implications of the findings. It suggests that the results have important implications for both theory and practice in the field of study.</p> <p>5. The fifth part of the document concludes the study and offers suggestions for future research. It identifies areas where further investigation is needed to build on the current findings.</p>
<p>6. The sixth part of the document provides a detailed analysis of the data collected. It includes tables and graphs that illustrate the trends and patterns observed in the study.</p> <p>7. The seventh part of the document discusses the limitations of the study. It acknowledges that there are certain constraints that may have affected the results and suggests ways to address these limitations in future research.</p>	<p>8. The eighth part of the document provides a summary of the key findings and conclusions. It reiterates the main points of the study and emphasizes the significance of the results.</p> <p>9. The ninth part of the document includes a list of references to the sources used in the study. It provides a comprehensive list of the literature reviewed and cited throughout the document.</p>
<p>10. The tenth part of the document includes a list of appendices that provide additional information and data. These appendices are included to support the main text and provide a more complete picture of the study.</p> <p>11. The eleventh part of the document includes a list of figures and tables that are used to present the data. These visual aids help to make the data more accessible and easier to understand.</p>	<p>12. The twelfth part of the document includes a list of footnotes and endnotes that provide additional information and references. These notes are used to provide more detail and context for the information presented in the main text.</p>

各位

国土交通省自動車局
環境政策課

平素より大変お世話になっております。

今般、下記の通達につきまして、一部改正をいたしましたので、別添のとおり送付いたします。お取り計らいの程、よろしくお願い申し上げます。

○改正通達

- 「道路運送車両法施行規則第 36 条第 5 項及び第 6 項の規定に基づき自動車の指定並びに同条第 6 項及び第 62 条の 5 の規定に基づき基準の指定について (依命通達)」
- 「道路運送車両法施行規則第 36 条第 5 項、第 6 項及び第 7 項の書面について (依命通達)」
- 「自動車検査業務等実施要領について (依命通達)」
- 「改造自動車に係る新規検査の際に提出する書面について」
- 「非認証車等に対する加速走行騒音試験の取扱いについて」

担当：木戸

Tel：03-5253-8111 (内線 42532)

E-mail：kido-k2vfv@mlit.go.jp

